

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FRANCIS A. ORFF, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT**

Of Counsel

DANIEL J. O'HANLON

WILLIAM T. CHISUM

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ,

TIEDEMANN & GIRARD

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 321-4500

DONALD B. AYER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001-2113

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

STUART L. SOMACH

Counsel of Record

ANDREW M. HITCHINGS

ROBERT B. HOFFMAN

SOMACH, SIMMONS & DUNN

813 Sixth Street,

Third Floor

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 446-7979

Counsel for Respondent

Westlands Water District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Proceedings in This Case	4
B. Historical Background: The California Water Rights System and Federal Reclamation Law ...	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS' CASE FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	25
A. The Court Below Correctly Ruled that Peti- tioners Are Not Intended Third-Party Benefi- ciaries of the 1963 Contract.....	25
1. The Determination of Intended Third- Party Beneficiary Status Under a Gov- ernment Contract Depends on a Finding, Based on the Contract and Its Surround- ing Circumstances, of an Intent of the Par- ties to Directly Benefit and Thus Allow Direct Enforcement of the Contract by the Third Party	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Congress’s Insistence in 1926 on Dealing Only with Local Governmental Districts and Westlands’ Status as a Governmental Entity with Primary Responsibility for Management and Distribution of the Water Delivered Under the 1963 Contract, Together Strongly Support the Conclusion that Petitioners Have No Right to Sue Under the 1963 Contract	33
B. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That Petitioners Were Intended Third-Party Beneficiaries Under the 1963 Contract, the Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Under 43 U.S.C. § 390uu Does Not Extend to Petitioners’ Claims Because Petitioners Are Not the “Contracting Entity”	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	39, 40
<i>Barcellos & Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water District</i> , 899 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 502 U.S. 329 (1997).....	27
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corporation</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	26
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	3
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)....	9, 14, 20
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	9
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	1
<i>German Alliance Insurance Company v. Home Water Supply Company</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912)	26, 27
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Hebah v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....	45
<i>H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States</i> , 749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	39, 40
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937)	16
<i>Indian Towing v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	45
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	1, 13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	27
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Assoc. v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 812 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Madera Irr. Dist. v. All Persons</i> , 47 Cal.2d 681 (1957), <i>reversed on other grounds sub nom. Ivan- hoe Irrigation District v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	13
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County, Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	27
<i>National Bank v. Grand Lodge</i> , 98 U.S. 123 (1878)	26
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	16
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	16, 22
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 720 (2003)	30
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Roedler v. Department of Energy</i> , 255 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	25
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Stor- age District</i> , 419 U.S. 719 (1973)	35, 39, 40, 41
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Company v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984)	27, 29
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	25
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. 277.97 Acres of Land</i> , 112 F.Supp. 159 (S.D. Cal. 1953).....	19
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	43, 45
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	43
<i>United States Trust Company of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	27
<i>Westlands Water District v. Firebaugh Canal</i> , 10 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Westlands Water District v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 43 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Westlands Water District v. United States</i> , 700 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Westlands Water District v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 94 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Westlands Water District v. United States</i> , 337 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Westlands Water District v. United States</i> , 850 F.Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	5
<i>Westlands Water District v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Williams v. Fenix & Scisson, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	27
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 933 F.Supp. 1030 (D.Wyo. 1996).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Barcellos and Wolfsen, Inc. v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> , 899 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990) (No. CV 79-106-EDP).....	4
<i>California Water Service Co. v. Edward Sidebotham & Sons, Inc.</i> , 224 Cal.App.2d 715 (1964).....	13
<i>Crane v. Stevinson</i> , 5 Cal.2d 387 (1936).....	11
<i>DeNecochea v. Curtis</i> , 80 Cal. 397 (1889).....	20
<i>Felsenthal v. Warring</i> , 40 Cal.App. 119 (1919)	13
<i>Fudicar v. East Riverside Irr. Dist.</i> , 109 Cal. 29 (1895)	14
<i>Hall v. Superior Court of Imperial County</i> , 198 Cal. 373 (1926)	37
<i>Inyo Consolidated Water Co. v. Jess</i> , 161 Cal. 516 (1911).....	11, 12
<i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. All Parties</i> , 47 Cal.2d 597 (1957), reversed on other grounds sub nom. <i>Ivanhoe Irrigation Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958)	37
<i>Jenison v. Redfield</i> , 149 Cal. 500 (1906)	37
<i>Joerger v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 207 Cal. 8 (1929)	12
<i>Kidd v. Laird</i> , 15 Cal. 161 (1860)	9
<i>Locke v. Yorba Irr. Co.</i> , 35 Cal.2d 205 (1950)	14
<i>Meridian, Ltd. v. San Francisco</i> , 13 Cal.2d 424 (1939)	9
<i>Palmer v. Railroad Commission</i> , 167 Cal. 163 (1914)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peabody v. City of Vallejo</i> , 2 Cal.2d 351 (1935)	10
<i>People v. Shirokow</i> , 26 Cal.3d 301 (1980).....	9
<i>San Francisco v. County of Alameda</i> , 5 Cal.2d 243 (1936)	14
<i>Senior v. Anderson</i> , 138 Cal. 716 (1903)	12
<i>Smith v. Hawkins</i> , 120 Cal. 86 (1898).....	13
<i>State of California v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> , 78 Cal.App.4th 1019 (2000).....	9
<i>Tulare Irr. Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist.</i> , 3 Cal.2d 489 (1935).....	12
<i>Tulare Water Co. v. State Water Commission</i> , 187 Cal. 533 (1921).....	20
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 182 Cal.App.3d 82 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Utt v. Frey</i> , 106 Cal. 392 (1895)	20
<i>Wright v. Best</i> , 19 Cal.2d 368 (1942).....	12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Codified Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491	45
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213	25
43 U.S.C. § 372	14, 22
43 U.S.C. § 383	14
43 U.S.C. § 390uu.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 423d	19
43 U.S.C. § 423e	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 U.S.C. § 423f.....	18
43 U.S.C. § 500	18, 19

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

Act of August 9, 1912, ch. 278, 37 Stat. 265.....	15
Act of February 15, 1917, ch. 71, 39 Stat. 920.....	15
Pub. L. No. 69-284, 44 Stat. 636 (May 26, 1926)	18, 19
Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (June 17, 1902)	14
Pub. L. No. 66-212, 41 Stat. 605 (May 20, 1920)	2
Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600 (Oct. 30, 1992).....	5
S. Doc. No. 68-92 (1924).....	16, 17, 19
Stats. 1913, ch. 586	10

STATE CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Arizona

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-141(B).....	13
-----------------------------------	----

California

Cal. Constitution art. X, § 2.....	10
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 860 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 863	41
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1063 <i>et seq.</i>	42
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1085(a).....	42
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 23, §§ 659-672.....	10
Cal. Water Code § 102.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Water Code § 1225	11
Cal. Water Code § 1257	10
Cal. Water Code § 1260(f)	12
Cal. Water Code § 1381	11
Cal. Water Code § 1396	12
Cal. Water Code § 1397	12
Cal. Water Code § 1450	12
Cal. Water Code § 1455	12
Cal. Water Code § 1701	12
Cal. Water Code § 1702	12
Cal. Water Code § 20529	37
Cal. Water Code § 22262	37
Cal. Water Code § 22437	37
Cal. Water Code § 34000 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 34, 37
Cal. Water Code § 35400	38
Cal. Water Code § 35403	38
Cal. Water Code § 35404	38
Cal. Water Code § 35405	38
Cal. Water Code § 35408	35
Cal. Water Code §§ 35420-35429	35
Cal. Water Code § 35423	35
Cal. Water Code § 35428	35, 36
Cal. Water Code § 35600	38
Cal. Water Code § 35602	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Water Code § 35604	38
Cal. Water Code § 35752	38
Cal. Water Code §§ 35850-35855 and 35875-35886.....	39
Cal. Water Code § 35855	39, 41
Cal. Water Code § 35876(b).....	39
Cal. Water Code §§ 35881-35886	39
Cal. Water Code § 35950	38
Cal. Water Code § 36150	38
Cal. Water Code § 37800 <i>et seq.</i>	34, 38
Cal. Water Code §§ 37820-37822	38
Cal. Water Code § 37823	38
Cal. Water Code § 37826	38
Idaho	
Idaho Code § 42-101	13
Nevada	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.040(1)	13
New Mexico	
N.M. Stat. § 72-1-2	13
Oregon	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 540-510(1)	13
Washington	
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.03.240.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary 782 (6th ed. 1994)	11
Bettina Boxall, L.A. Times, <i>U.S. to Pay \$16 Million in Water Rights Case</i> , Dec. 22, 2004, at Part B, Page 1.....	47
Hutchins, <i>The California Law of Water Rights</i> , 100 (1956)	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302	28, 29, 32
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 304	29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 313	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 315	29
